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any and all suits commenced to recover any damages for 
such cutting, taking, or carrying away, without cost to 
the State. 

Szo. 6. The compensation and expenses of such clerks seey of state 
shall be audited by the Secretary of State, upon the cer- to audit ea- 

teatswunandeid. tificate of the commissioners, and shall be paid out of the 
State treasury, out of the income of the several funds determine 
for which the service has been rendered. The amount to tort payable  
be paid out of each fund shall be determined by the Sec- ffruM each 
retary of State. An amount sufficient is hereby appropri- Appropriation 
ated, out of the State treasury, to pay all such accounts 
so audited as aforesaid: "Provided, that the whole amount Whole capon-
to be audited, during any one year, for services rendered sea cizot3  to 

pursuant to the provisions of this act, shall not exceed pee; alLum.  
the sum of three thousand dollars." 

Sec. 7. Section nine, of chapter twenty-nine of the Sec. 9, chap. 
Revised Statutes, entitled "Of swamp and overflowed 29, R. S.  re- 

pealed. lands," is hereby repealed. 
(SEC. 8. Section 9, of chapter 29, of the Revised 

Statutes entitled "Of swamp and overflowed lands," 
is hereby repealed.") 

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from Effect. 
and after its passage. 

Approved March 31, 1860. 

CHAPTER 278. 

[Published April 20, 1860.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 88, of the General Laws of 1857, entitled 
" An act to authorize the establishment of a House of Refuge for 
juvenile delinquents in the State of Wisconsin." , 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. Section fourteen, chapter eighty-eight, of Amendments 
the General Laws of 1857, entitled "An act to authorize to sec. 14, 
the establishment of a House of Refuge for juvenile chap. 88,R. S.  
delinquents in Wisconsin," is hereby amuended by 
inserting, after the word "clerk," where it occurs 
in said section, the words "of the circuit court ;" and 
also by striking out the words "each county clerk," 
where they occur in said section, and insert instead there-
of the words "the clerk of the circuit court in each 
county." 
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To see. 15. SRO. 2. Section fifteen, of the set of which this act is 
amendatory, is hereby amended by inserting therein, af-
ter the word "larceny," the words "or misdemeanor." 

Sic. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

Approved March 81, 1860. 

CHAPTER 279. 

[Publialud Apra 17, 1800.] 

AN ACT for the protection of orchards and fruit treea. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Amendment SECTION 1. Section fifty-one, of chapter one hundred 
to NO. 51, and sixty-five, of the Revised Statutes, is hereby amend 
chap. 165,R  8 ed by adding thereto the following, to wit : "or by im- 

prisonment in the county jail not more than thirty days, 
nor less than five days." 

.Amendment 	SW. 2. Section fifty-two, of said chapter, is amended 
to see. 52. 	by adding thereto the following : "or by imprisonment 

in the county jail, not more than three months, nor less 
than ten days." 

Sic. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

Approved March 31, 1860. 

CHAPTER 280. 

[Publithed April 20, 18804 

AN ACT to authorize the board of trustees of the village of Viroqua, 
Bad Ax county, to levy a tax. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follow.: 

Tax for 
poration 
poses. 

cor- SECTION 1. The board of trustees, in the village of 
Pur- 

 
Viroqua , in the county of Bad Ax, are hereby authorised to 
levy, orcorporation purposes, a tax, not to exceed one per 
cent. on the taxable real and personal property t  situate 
within the corporate limits of said village, as the same 


